
Please note: Any person who wishes to provide materials to a board or commission for display on the video 
monitors at a Town meeting where such monitors are being used to videoconference the meeting must email the 

materials no later than 10 AM on the day of the meeting. All materials must be contained in a single attachment to 
the email. Materials received after the 10 AM deadline will not be accepted for display. Display of the materials is 

subject to all other rules and procedures of the Board. Zip drives, memory sticks and other data storage devices will 
not be accepted.  

AGENDA 
Regular Meeting 
Town of Granby 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Tuesday, September 16, 2025, at 7:00 pm 

Town Hall Meeting Room 
 

Live Stream under “Shows and Spotlight”: www.gctv16.org 
 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Seating of Alternates, if applicable 
 

3. Action on the minutes of July 15, 2025 
 

4. Public Hearings 
a. Appeal by Craig Owen seeking a front yard variance of Zoning Regulation Section 5.1 to 

construct a 21’ x 15’ addition; 85 Wells Road. 
 

5. Consideration of applications, where the Board has concluded the public hearing 
 

6. Commissioner Reports and Correspondence 
 

7. Adjourn 
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MEETING MINUTES 
Town of Granby 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Tuesday, July 15, 2025, at 7:00 pm 

 
Present: Thomas Caputi, Ann Crimmins, Lynn Guelzow, and Robert Lindeyer  
Absent: Andrew Badeau, David Roberts, Suzanne Yucha, and William O’Leary 
Also Present: Land Use Coordinator Renee Deltenre  

 
1. Call to Order 

Chair A. Crimmins called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Seating of Alternates, if applicable 
L. Guelzow was seated for S. Yucha. 
 

3. Action on the minutes of May 20, 2025 
 
On a MOTION by L. Guelzow seconded by T. Caputi, the Board voted (2-0-2) to approve 
the May 20, 2025, meeting minutes as presented. L. Guelzow and T. Caputi abstained. 
 

4. Public Hearings 
a. Appeal by Brendan Foley seeking a variance of Zoning Regulation Section 8.29.1.3.2 

to install a 1,250 square foot free-standing solar array; 123R Case Street. 
Applicant and property owner Brendan Foley was present to discuss the application. He 
is seeking permission to install a 1,250 square foot, free-standing solar array within an 
existing field to provide power to an existing barn and a single-family home that is under 
construction. In accordance with the zoning regulations, the solar array cannot exceed 
50% of the footprint of the principal building. The house has a footprint of 1,176 square 
feet; therefore, a variance of 662 square feet is requested. The property consists of 114.1 
acres in the R4A Zone, and no structures are visible from the road or surrounding 
properties. An engineer designed the size of the proposed system to allow the applicant to 
go off-grid and have adequate power. B. Foley discussed hardships, including wetland 
locations, driveway grade, system size, and drainage.  
 
Public Comment 
Paul Bors Sr. of 142 Case Street spoke in favor of the application and stated that you will 
not see the structure from the road due to the size and orientation of the parcel.  
 
Paul Bors Jr. of 114 Case Street spoke in favor of the application.  
 
The public hearing closed at 7:24 p.m. 
 

b. Appeal by Salvatore Tanasi seeking a side yard variance of Zoning Regulation 
Section 8.1.3.2 to construct a 30’ x 20’ addition to an existing detached garage; 33 
Strong Road. This application was withdrawn.  
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5. Consideration of applications, where the Board has concluded the public hearing 
a. Appeal by Brendan Foley seeking a variance of Zoning Regulation Section 8.29.1.3.2 

to install a 1,250 square foot free-standing solar array; 123R Case Street. 
 
On a MOTION by L. Guelzow seconded by T. Caputi, the Board voted (4-0-0) to grant 
an appeal by Brendan Foley seeking a 662 square foot variance of Zoning Regulation 
Section 8.29.1.3.2 to install a 1,250 square foot free-standing solar array; 123R Case 
Street. Hardship cited was the location of wetlands.  
 

6. Commissioner Reports and Correspondence 
None 
 

7. Adjourn 
 
On a MOTION by R. Lindeyer seconded by A. Crimmins, the Board voted (4-0-0) to 
adjourn the meeting at 7:26 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Renee Deltenre 
Land Use Coordinator 
 

 
 



Town of Granby 
Legal Notice 

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
 
There will be a public hearing conducted by the ZBA on Tuesday, September 16, 2025, at 7:00 
p.m. in the Town Hall Meeting Room, 15 North Granby Road, to hear the following item: 

 
• Appeal by Craig Owen seeking a front yard variance of Zoning Regulation Section 5.1 to 

construct a 21’ x 15’ addition; 85 Wells Road. 
 

At the hearing interested persons may appear and be heard, and written communications will be 
received. Copies of the proposals are on file in the Community Development Office. 
 
 
To the Hartford Courant: 
 
Please publish on the following dates:  
September 5, 2025, and September 12, 2025, in the Connecticut Section Zone 5 
 
Please send billing to the Town of Granby 15 North Granby Road, Granby, CT 06035 
 
Approved as written - An additional approval is not required. 
An affidavit of publication is not required. 
 
Account # CU00254317 
 
Renee Deltenre 
860-844-5318 
 
 



TOWN OF GRANBY 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

CC:  Craig Owen 

 

FROM: Abby Kenyon, Director of Community Development 

 

DATE:   September 8, 2025 

 

RE: Appeal by Craig Owen seeking a front yard variance of Zoning Regulation 

Section 5.1 to construct a 21’ x 15’ addition; 85 Wells Road. 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The applicant proposes to construct an addition on the north (right) side of the house that will 

measure 21 feet by 15 feet. The addition will match the current front plane of the house. The 

house is currently non-conforming in terms of front yard setback, so if matching the front plane, 

the proposed addition would extend about 10 feet into the required front yard. This requires a 

variance. Refer to attached layout and plot plan. 

 

The property is in the R30 Zone, which has a 50-foot required front yard setback. The proposed 

addition would therefore require a variance of 40 feet to allow it to extend 10 feet into the 

required front yard. 

 

Refer to the application materials for an explanation of the hardship. 

 

The applicant will be available at the hearing to explain the request and answer any questions.   
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